

Theodore Streeter - Mayor Susan Naugle – Council President Jacob Schindel – Council Vice President Charles R. Gable, *MPA* – Borough Manager Sara L. Stull – Borough Secretary Harold A. Eastman, Jr. – Borough Solicitor Borough of Gettysburg Adams County, Pennsylvania 59 East High Street Gettysburg, PA 17325

Telephone: (717) 334-1160 FAX: (717) 334-7258 www.GettysburgPA.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Joint Media Release

Primary Contact: Charles R. Gable, MPA

Borough Manager (717) 334-1160 ext. 222 CGable@GettysburgPA.gov

Wednesday, June 24, 2020 5:15 PM

<u>Gettysburg Borough and Regional Public Safety Agencies</u> Prepare for Possible Threats Identified for July 4th Weekend

Gettysburg Borough and regional public safety agencies are aware of the threat to burn an American Flag in the Gettysburg National Cemetery in Gettysburg, PA currently being circulated on various social media platforms. All agencies involved in coordinating safety procedures for the residents and visitors of the area want to assure the public that these threats are known and appropriate measures are being put in place to manage any threat to persons and/or property. There are a collective of criminal intelligence sections evaluating the posts to obtain all possible information. Gettysburg Borough and our public safety partners want to assure those we protect that we are jointly and cooperatively working on this and are planning a measured response. The response will include a coordinated effort among federal, state, and local agencies. Chief Robert Glenny, Gettysburg Borough Police Chief said, "We want to assure those we serve that we are taking all precautions at our disposal to maintain the safety of all residents and visitors to the area as well as the protection of property to include businesses, homes, monuments, churches and other historical treasures located in the greater Gettysburg area".

We asked all concerned to call their respective law enforcement agencies to report suspicious acts or things they feel may be out of place. We do appreciate the outpouring of support we are receiving from various groups. As earlier stated, we are aware of the threats and social media posts, if you are calling to alert us to those; we are watching them already.

Again, we are monitoring and will be bringing our collective resources to bear on July 4th to keep all safe.

R.W. Glenny, Jr. Chief of Police, Gettysburg Borough Donald Boehs,
Chief of Police Cumberland Township

Joseph Lachowski, Chief Ranger Gettysburg National Military